Missouri Public Service Commission **Data Center** P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, Missouri 65102-0360

MO 419-2651 (9-10)



MAR 17 2020

Missouri Public Service Commission



Utility Workers Union of America Local 335 Legal Department 7730 Carondelet, Suite 200 c/o Jan Bond St. L(140 20405

NIXIE

8983/18/28

6 STEDIZLERRED

BC: 65102036060

*2760-02999-03-38

սիսիրիրի իրարդարդի անակարդին անուրդին արարդարդին արդարդին արդարդին արդարդին արդարդին արդարդին արդարդին արդարդին արդարդին արդարդարդին արդարդին արդար

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Petition of Missouri-American)	
Water Company for Approval to Change an)	File No. WO-2020-0190
Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge)	Tariff No. YW-2020-0148
(ISRS))	

ORDER DIRECTING NOTICE, SETTING INTERVENTION DEADLINE, DIRECTING FILING AND SUSPENDING TARIFF

Issue Date: March 3, 2020 Effective Date: March 3, 2020

On March 2, 2020, Missouri-American Water Company (MAWC) filed an application requesting that the Commission authorize it to change its Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge (ISRS), applicable to its St. Louis County service area. The Commission must act on the application within 120 days of the application being filed; therefore, the Commission must issue its order no later than June 30, 2020.

The Commission will give notice of this application to the general public and interested persons and set a date for intervention. In addition, the Commission's Public Policy and Outreach Department will be directed to notify the media and General Assembly members in MAWC's St. Louis County service area. The Commission will also establish a 60-day deadline, pursuant Section 393.1006.1(2), RSMo, for Staff to file a recommendation regarding the application.

In addition, MAWC filed a related tariff sheet, bearing an effective date of April 1, 2020. Because the Staff Recommendation will not arrive before the effective date for the tariff, the Commission will suspend the tariff.

The Commission will also direct MAWC to provide all final and actual supportive documentation for previously estimated ISRS investment to Staff no later than two weeks prior to the due date of Staff's recommendation.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. The Commission's Data Center shall serve notice by mailing a copy of this notice to the St. Louis County Council. The Data Center shall also mail a copy of this notice to the parties in MAWC's last general rate case, File No. WR-2017-0285.
- 2. The Commission's Public Policy and Outreach Department shall make notice of this order available to the media serving MAWC's St. Louis County service area, and to the members of the General Assembly representing MAWC'S St. Louis County service area.
- 3. Any entity wishing to intervene in this matter shall file an application to do so no later than March 30, 2020.
- 4. No later than April 17, 2020, MAWC shall submit all final and actual supportive documentation for previously estimated ISRS investment to Staff.
- 5. No later than May 1, 2020, the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission shall file its recommendation in this matter.
- 6. The following tariff sheet filed by Missouri-American Water Company and assigned Tariff File No. YW-2020-0148, is suspended until June 30, 2020, or until otherwise ordered by the Commission:

P.S.C. MO No. 13

13th Revised Sheet No. RT 10 Cancelling 12th Revised Sheet No. RT 10

7. This order shall be effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Charles Hatcher, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 3rd day of March, 2020.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 3rd day of March 2020.

Morris L. Woodruff

Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

March 3, 2020

File/Case No. WO-2020-0190

Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel

Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

City of Jefferson City, Missouri

Legal Department 320 E. McCarty Ave. Jefferson City, MO 65101

City of Joplin, Missouri

Legal Department 602 S. Main Joplin, MO 64801

City of Riverside, Missouri

Legal Department 2950 NW Vivion Road Riverside, MO 64150

City of St. Joseph, Missouri

Legal Department City Hall, Room 307 1100 Frederick Avenue St. Joseph, MO 64501

City of Warrensburg, Missouri

Legal Department 102 South Holden Warrensburg, MO 65656-5656

Consumers Council of Missouri

Legal Department 2510 Sutton Blvd. St. Louis, MO 63143-2116

County of St. Louis, Missouri

County Commission Clerk 41 S. Central Avenue Lawrence K. Roos County Gov Center Clayton, MO 63105

Empire District Electric Company, The

Legal Department 602 Joplin Avenue P.O. Box 127 Joplin, MO 64802

Evergy Missouri Metro

Legal Department One Kansas City Place, 1200 Main Street P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64105

Evergy Missouri West

Legal Department P.O. Box 418679 One Kansas City Place, 1200 Main Street Kansas City, MO 64105

Midwest Energy Consumers Group Missouri Division of Energy

Legal Department 807 Winston Court Jefferson City, MO 65101

Legal Department 1101 Riverside Drive, 2nd Floor P.O. Box 176 Jefferson City, MO 65102

Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers (MIEC)

Legal Department 211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600 St. Louis, MO 63102

Missouri Public Service Commission

Mark Johnson 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 mark.johnson@psc.mo.gov

Dean L Cooper 312 East Capitol P.O. Box 456 Jefferson City, MO 65102 dcooper@brydonlaw.com

Missouri-American Water Company Missouri-American Water Company

Timothy W Luft 727 Craig Road St. Louis, MO 63141 Timothy.Luft@amwater.com

Public Water Supply District No. 1 of Andrew County

Legal Department 2001 S. 71 Highway Savannah, MO 64485

Public Water Supply District No. 2 of Andrew County

Legal Department 668 Main Street P.O. box 210 Cosby, MO 64436

Triumph Foods, LLC Legal Department

Legal Department 5302 Stockyards Expressway St. Joseph, MO 64504

Union Electric Company

Legal Department 1901 Chouteau Avenue P.O. Box 66149, Mail Code 1310 St. Louis, MO 63166-6149 AmerenMOService@ameren.com

Utility Workers Union of America

Local 335
Legal Department
7730 Carondelet, Suite 200
c/o Jan Bond
St. Louis, MO 63105

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Morris L. Woodruff

Secretary